
IINN
SS

TT
AA

LLLLAA
TT

IIOO
NN

  OO
FF

  MM
OO

TT
OO

RR
PP

OO
SS

EE
  DD

UU
  MM

OO
TT

EE
UU

RR
IINN

SS
TT

AA
LLAA

ÇÇ
ÃÃ

OO
  DD

OO
  MM

OO
TT

OO
RR

IINN
SS

TT
AA

LLAA
CC

IIOO
NN

  DD
EE

LL  MM
OO

TT
OO

RR

Position the MinnKota Motor onto the anti-cavitation plate of the main engine; moving
the motor as close to the main engine as possible. In some cases the mounting
bracket may need to be “flexed” in or out somewhat to insure a good fit on the plate.

• Clamp or hold the motor in place and carefully mark and drill four 5/16" holes.
• Place the four 5/16" bolts in place along with the washers as shown, and attach with

the hex nuts.
• Run the cable from the MinnKota motor inside the boat through a cable port or any

other available opening.
• On some boats, it may be desirable to add a cable port through the transom. Consult

your marine dealer for appropriate hardware.
• Be sure to leave enough slack in the cable to raise and lower the main engine. Use

the cable ties supplied to secure the MinnKota cable to the engine housing or to
other cables on the boat to prevent snaring, and to make sure that the cable does
not become lodged underneath the main engine bracket when it is raised and low-
ered.

• Check for cable pinch by turning the outboard or I/O from lock to lock.

Positionner le moteur MinnKota sur la plaque anti-cavitation du moteur principal en le
plaçant aussi près que possible du moteur principal. Il est parfois nécessaire de «
courber » le support de montage vers l'intérieur ou l'extérieur pour assurer un bon
ajustement sur la plaque.

• Attacher ou maintenir en place le moteur et percer quatre trous de 5/16 in 
• Placer les quatre vis de 5/16 in. et les rondelles comme sur la figure, et les attacher

avec des écrous.
• Faire passer le câble du moteur MinnKota à l'intérieur du bateau par un orifice pour

câble ou toute autre ouverture disponible.
• Sur certains bateaux il est conseillé d'ajouter un orifice pour câble dans le tableau.

Consulter le revendeur d'équipement marin pour le matériel de montage.
• S'assurer que le câble est assez lâche pour pouvoir relever ou abaisser le moteur

principal. Utiliser les attaches de câbles fournies pour fixer le câble MinnKota sur le
support du moteur ou aux autres câbles sur le bateau pour empêcher qu'il ne
s'emmêle et qu'il se prenne sous le support du moteur principal lorsque ce dernier
est relevé ou abaissé.

• Vérifier que le hors-bord ou le in-bord ne pince pas le câble en tournant d'un
verrouillage à l'autre.

Posicione o motor MinnKota sobre a placa anti-cavitação do motor principal enquanto
move o motor o mais perto possível do motor principal.Em alguns casos, a
braçadeira de montagem pode precisar ser “flexionada” para fora ou para dentro um
pouco para calçar bem na placa.

• Grampeie ou segure o motor no lugar e, com cuidado, marque e faça quatro furos de
5/16 polegadas.

• Coloque os quatro parafusos de 5/16 polegadas no lugar junto com as arruelas,
conforme ilustrado, e fixe-as com as porcas hexagonais.

• Guie o cabo do motor MinnKota dentro da embarcação através do orifício para cabos
ou qualquer outra abertura disponível.

• Em algumas embarcações, pode ser aconselhável adicionar um orifício para cabos
através do painel de popa. Consulte o seu concessionário sobre as ferramentas
apropriadas.

• Certifique-se de deixar uma folga ampla o suficiente no cabo para elevar e baixar o
motor principal. Use os tirantes para cabo fornecidos para fixar o cabo MinnKota à
estrutura do motor ou a outros cabos na embarcação para evitar enmaranhados, e
certifique-se de que o cabo não fique preso sob a braçadeira do motor principal
quando este é elevado ou baixado.

• Verifique se o cabo não ficou preso, girando o motor fora de borda ou I/O (inboard/
outboard: parcialmente a bordo/ parcialmente fora de borda) de trava a trava.

Situar el motor MinnKota sobre la placa de anticavitación del motor principal, moviendo
el motor tan cerca del motor principal como sea posible. En algunos casos, puede
ser necesario flexionar la abrazadera de montaje hacia adentro o hacia afuera para
obtener un buen ajuste en la placa.

• Trabar o sujetar el motor en su lugar, marcar cuidadosamente y realizar cuatro
orificios de 5/16 pulgadas.

• Situar los cuatro pernos de 5/16" en su lugar a lo largo de las arandelas como se
muestra, y acoplarlos con las tuercas hexagonales.

• Dirigir el cable desde el motor MinnKota en el interior de la embarcación a través de
un orificio para cables o de cualquier otra abertura disponible.

• En algunas embarcaciones, puede ser aconsejable añadir un orificio para cables a
través del tránsom. Consultar con su concesionario marítimo para obtener la
tornillería adecuada.

• Asegurarse de dejar suficiente cable adicional para subir y bajar el motor principal.
Usar las sujeciones del cable para asegurar el cable del MinnKota al alojamiento del
motor o a otros cables en la embarcación para evitar que se produzcan codos y
para asegurarse de que el cable no se esconda debajo de la abrazadera del motor
principal cuando se suba o se baje.

• Comprobar que no haya mordeduras en el cable girando el fueraborda o el
dentrofueraborda desde una traba a otra.

WWAARRNNIINNGG::  RREEMMOOVVEE  IIGGNNIITTIIOONN  KKEEYY
TTOO  PPRREEVVEENNTT  AACCCCIIDDEENNTTAALL  SSTTAARRTT--
IINNGG  OOFF  MMAAIINN  EENNGGIINNEE  DDUURRIINNGG
IINNSSTTAALLLLAATTIIOONN..

AATTTTEENNTTIIOONN::  RREETTIIRREERR  LLAA  CCLLÉÉ  DDEE
CCOONNTTAACCTT  PPOOUURR  EEMMPPÊÊCCHHEERR  LLAA
MMIISSEE  EENN  MMAARRCCHHEE  AACCCCIIDDEENNTTEELLLLEE
DDUU  MMOOTTEEUURR  PPRRIINNCCIIPPAALL  PPEENNDDAANNTT
LLAA  PPOOSSEE..

AADDVVEERRTTÊÊNNCCIIAA::  RREEMMOOVVAA  AA  CCHHAAVVEE
DDEE  IIGGNNIIÇÇÃÃOO  PPAARRAA  EEVVIITTAARR  AA  PPAARRTTII--
DDAA  AACCIIDDEENNTTAALL  DDOO  MMOOTTOORR  PPRRIINNCCII--
PPAALL  DDUURRAANNTTEE  AA  IINNSSTTAALLAAÇÇÃÃOO..

AADDVVEERRTTEENNCCIIAA::  EEXXTTRRAAEERR  LLAA  LLLLAAVVEE
DDEE  EENNCCEENNDDIIDDOO  PPAARRAA  EEVVIITTAARR
AARRRRAANNQQUUEESS  AACCCCIIDDEENNTTAALLEESS  DDEELL
MMOOTTOORR  PPRRIINNCCIIPPAALL  DDUURRAANNTTEE  LLAA
IINNSSTTAALLAACCIIÓÓNN..

4

Flat washer
Rondelle
plate
Arruela plana
Arandela
plana

Lockwasher
Rondelle d'arrêt
Arruela de travamento
Arandela de traba

S
 

S
C

 
C

H
 

H
E

 
E

M
 

M
A

 
A

T
 

T
I IC

 
C

/ /P
 

P
A

 
A

R
 

R
T

 
T

S
 

S
  L LI IS

 
S

T
 

T

13

6

31

62

43

38

39

46

46

ENGINE MOUNT (EM44 &EM54)  1

2
3

4

5

7

9

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19
20

21

22

23

2425

29

26

51

52

59

28

27

48

57

30

58

55

60
61

40

49

50

56

47

8

54

35

3341

37

42
34

45 36

44

92-100-105 ARMATURE ASSEMBLY EM44
92-100-106 ARMATURE ASSEMBLY EM54
991-036 WASHER- FELT
140-010 BEARING- BALL 
431-101 CENTER HOUSING ASSEMBLY 3.62 
421-001 BRUSH END HOUSING 3.62 FW
2-400-101 PLAIN END HOUSING ASSEMBLY
144-049 BEARING- FLANGE 
880-003 SEAL
880-006 SEAL-W/SHIELD
188-036 BRUSH ASSEMBLY [2.EA]
725-050 PAPER TUBE- BRUSH RETENTION
738-036 BRUSH PLATE W/HOLDER
975-040 SPRING- TORSION [2.EA]
337-036 GASKET
701-008 O-RING- THRU BOLT [2.EA]
701-081 O-RING  
830-007 SCREW- #8-32 [2.EA]
830-042 THRU BOLT 10-32 X 8.83 [2.EA] 
990-067 THRUST WASHER- STEEL 
990-070 THRUST WASHER- NYLATRON [2.EA]
238-7003 MOTOR ASSEMBLY EM44 12V VARS
238-7004 MOTOR ASSEMBLY EM54 24V VARS
209-1130 PROPELLER- P WEDGE
209-2600 PIN- DRIVE
205-3101 NUT- PROP NYLOCK 5/16 SS
215-1726 WASHER 5/16 STD SS
238-5608 DECAL- MK MAX QKREL EM44/54 [2.EA]
238-2900 GROMMET- SPLIT
238-2500 BOLT- MOTOR FITTING
995-0339 CAP- MOTOR FITTING FIN
995-3310 TIE WRAP 8.5"  
238-1905 BRACKET/CUP ASSEMBLY
299-0200 CONTROL  MODULE. ASSEMBLY- 12V
299-0201 CNTRL MODULE ASSEMBLY- 24V 

238-4007 RELAY- MOTOR DISCONNECT
238-6590 HOUSING- COVER CONTROL MODULE 
238-6592 HOUSING- BASE CONTROL MODULE  
202-0310 CONNECTING WIRE 4-1/2"
238-4015 CONTROL BOARD 12V
238-4026 CONTROL BOARD 24V
209-0600 LEADWIRE ASSEMBLY- 10 GA RINGS
202-0700 RING TERMINALS [2.EA]
299-0603 LEADWIRE/DISCONNECT ASSEMBLY
230-2921 GROMMET- LEADWIRE/SPD CNTRL [2.EA]
230-1710 WASHER-INSULATED TRANSF BAR [2.EA]
237-3426 SCREW- 4- 40 X 1/4 PPH TCS [4.EA]
233-2101 SCREW- 8- 32 X 1/2 SS [2.EA]
238-1715 LOCKWASHER- STAR #8 ZINC [4.EA]
237-3425 SCREW- 8-32 X 5/16 PPHMS [3.EA]
230-5400 SHRINK TUBE 3/8 OD X 1/ [2.EA]
299-0210 HAND CONTROLLER- MK 
238-0300 CONNECTOR- MALE .250
238-0301 CONNECTOR- FEMALE .250
238-5621 DECAL- EM44 SIDE BRKT RIGHT
238-5623 DECAL- EM54 SIDE BRKT RIGHT
238-5622 DECAL- EM44 SIDE BRKT LEFT
238-5624 DECAL- EM54 SIDE BRKT LEFT
299-4823 BAG ASSEMBLY 54EM
299-4822 BAG ASSEMBLY 44EM
215 1726 WASHER 5/16 STD SS [4.EA])
225-6300 TIE WRAP 5.5" [6.EA]
995-0950 VELCRO® 2 X 2.9 HOOK
995-0953 VELCRO® 2 X 2.9 LOOP
209-0620 CONNECTOR CABLE 24V EM54 ONLY
238-3501 BOLT- 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 SS  [4.EA]  
238-3106 NUT- 5/16-18 SS  [4.EA]
237-1714 LOCKWASHER- SPLIT [4.EA]
237-3427 SCREW- BOAT #12 X 5/8 [4.EA]

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
■

33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52

■

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Mom & Dad
Text Box
For parts and service
call toll free: 1-888-404-1119
www.mikesreelrepair.com



AA
PP

PP
LLIICC

AA
TT

IIOO
NN

SS
MM

IISS
EE

  EE
NN

  SS
EE

RR
VV

IICC
EE

AA
PP

LLIICC
AA

ÇÇ
ÕÕ

EE
SS

SS
OO

LLIICC
IITT

UU
DD

EE
SS

3

Vérifier également qu'aucun objet flottant ne gêne le bateau, vérifier les mécanismes de
correction de l'assiette et autres accessoires qui peuvent perturber le fonctionnement
du moteur Minn Kota une fois posé. Vérifier le dégagement autour du moteur lorsqu'il
est abaissé, relevé ou incliné. Pour savoir si le moteur choisi peut être correctement
installé sur le bateau, contacter le Service consommateurs par téléphone au 1-800-
227-6433 ou par télécopie au 1-800-527-4464.

Les outils et éléments suivants sont nécessaires pour la pose du moteur Minn Kota:
• Une perceuse électrique avec un foret de 5/16 in. et un de 1/8 in.
• Une clé à vis de 7/16 in. et une de 1/2 in.
• Un tournevis cruciforme.
• Deux serre-joint pour maintenir en place le support de montage pendant le marquage

des trous pour le perçage.
• Une ou deux batteries de 12 volts à connecter sur le moteur MinnKota (voir la section

sur les batteries).
REMARQUE: Les procédures de pose sont identiques pour les hors-bord et les in-bord.

In addition, check your boat for possible interference that may be caused from
swimming platforms, trim and tilt mechanisms and other attachments that may
interfere with the Minn kota motor once it is installed. Be sure to check for clear-
ances with your motor both in its down position and in its up or tilt position. If
you have any questions on whether the Minn kota motor you have selected can
be properly installed on your boat, call our customer service number at: 1-800-
227-6433 or FAX 1-800-527-4464.

The following tools and items are required to complete the installation of your
MinnKota Motor:

• An electric drill with a 5/16" and a 1/8" drill bit.
• A 7/16" wrench and 1/2" wrench.
• A phillips head screw driver.
• Two clamps to help hold the mounting bracket in place while marking the holes

for drilling.
• One or two 12-volt batteries to connect to your MinnKota motor (See Battery

Sections).
NOTE: Installation procedures are the same for both outboards and I/O’s.

Verifique também a existência de possíveis interferências causadas por plataformas de
natação, mecanismos de retificação e inclinação e outros acessórios que possam
interferir com omotor Minn kota uma vez instalado. Verifique a existência de folgas tanto
com o motor na sua posição para baixo, como para cima ou inclinado. Se tiver dúvidas
com relação a se o motor Minn kota que você selecionou pode ser adequadamente
instalado na sua embarcação, ligue para o nosso número de serviço ao cliente: 1-800-
227-6433 ou envie um FAX para o número 1-800-527-4464.

As ferramentas e ítens seguintes são necessários para completar a instalação do seu
motor MinnKota:

• Uma furadeira elétrica com brocas de 5/16 polegadas e 1/8 polegada.
• Uma chave de porcas de 7/16 polegadas e outra de 1/2 polegada.
• Uma chave de fenda phillips.
• Dois grampos para ajudar a fixar a braçadeira de montagem no lugar ao marcar os

furos a serem feitos.
• Uma ou duas baterias de 12 volts para conectar ao seu motor MinnKota (veja as

seções sobre Baterias).
NOTA: Os procedimentos de instalação são os mesmos tanto para os motores fora de

borda como os I/O (Inboard/Outboard).

Asimismo, revisar la embarcación por si existen posibles interferencias que puedan
haber sido causadas por plataformas de inmersión, mecanismos de inmersión y
retracción y otros accesorios que puedan interferir con el motor Minn Kota una vez que
haya sido instalado. Asegurarse de comprobar que el motor tenga suficiente espacio
libre tanto en su posición hacia abajo como en la posición hacia arriba o de
retracción. En caso de dudas sobre si el motor Minn Kota que ha sido seleccionado
puede ser instalado en su motor principal, llamar a nuestro número de asistencia al
cliente: 1-800-227-6433 o enviar un fax al: 1-800-527-4464.

Las siguientes herramientas y artículos son necesarios para completar la instalación de
su motor Minnkota:

• Un taladro eléctrico con una broca de 5/16" y  1/8".
• Una llave de 7/16" y una de 1/2".
• Un destornillador de cabeza phillips.
• Dos abrazaderas para ayudar a sujetar la abrazadera de montaje en su lugar en el

momento de marcar los orificios para la perforación.
• Una o dos baterías de 12 voltios para conectarlas al motor MinnKota (Ver las

secciones sobre baterías).
NOTA: Los procedimientos de instalación son los mismos para ambos fuerabordas y

para los dentrofuerabordas.

1133""  MMIINNIIMMUUMM  WWAATTEERR  DDEEPPTTHH
FFOORR  PPRROOPPEERR  OOPPEERRAATTIIOONN

PPRROOFFOONNDDEEUURR  DD''EEAAUU
MMIINNIIMMAALLEE  DDEE  1133""  PPOOUURR  UUNN
FFOONNCCTTIIOONNNNEEMMEENNTT
CCOORRRREECCTT

PPRROOFFUUNNDDIIDDAADDEE  MMÍÍNNIIMMAA  DDAA
ÁÁGGUUAA  DDEE  1133""  ((PPOOLLEEGGAADDAASS))
PPAARRAA  UUMMAA  OOPPEERRAAÇÇÃÃOO
AADDEEQQUUAADDAA

1133  PPUULLGGAADDAASS  DDEE
PPRROOFFUUNNDDIIDDAADD  MMIINNIIMMAA  DDEE
AAGGUUAA  PPAARRAA  EELL
FFUUNNCCIIOONNAAMMIIEENNTTOO
AADDEECCUUAADDOO

WW
IIRR

IINN
GG

  DD
IIAA

GG
RR

AA
MM

SS
CC

HH
EE

MM
AA

  DD
EE

  CC
ÂÂ

BB
LLAA

GG
EE

DD
IIAA

GG
RR

AA
MM

AA
  DD

EE
  FF

IIAA
ÇÇ

ÃÃ
OO

DD
IIAA

GG
RR

AA
MM

AA
  DD

EE
  CC

AA
BB

LLEE
AA

DD
OO

CONTROL BOARD

BLACK    

BLACK

RED 

PLUG

RED

CONTROL BOARD

BLACK 

BLACK

RED 

PLUG

RED
CONNECTOR WIRE

RELAY

RELAY

  EM44

EM54

Mom & Dad
Text Box
For parts and service
call toll free: 1-888-404-1119
www.mikesreelrepair.com

Mom & Dad
Text Box
For parts and service
call toll free: 1-888-404-1119
www.mikesreelrepair.com




